Decision No. ’745?

BEFORE TEE RAIIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STLOE
OF CALIFCRNTA. .

In the matter of the Application of
POWIER GAS COMPANY, a Corporstion.

)
)
for ypermission to increase rotes Lfox) Application Xo. 5604
service. ) :

C. A. Patton for Annlicant.

ERUXDIGE, Commiszionor.

O2INICYK

Powler Gas Company salleges that wuéer tﬁe vrogent
rates charged for gas service, its oPeratiqng for the year
1919-have resulted in o doficit, and duo to recent incresses
in the cost of oil, materisls and labor its expenses have
increased o such an extent tket they cam not be met by
revenue derived Lrom the'present éates. A public hearing
was held in Fowler on May 20, 1920 and the matier theoreupon
submitted.

Applicent is the smalleet gas utility in the State
exd is ongaged in sefving sbout 95 consumers in the town of
Fowler with ertificfel ges. During the yesr 1919 its gales
totaled 2,424,000 cubic feet from which it obiained a gross
revenne 0f $4,426.02 Operating oxpenmses exclusive of any
charges fox depreciation smounted %o §$4,085.11 leaving &
balance of $340.9i Interest deductions chargeablo smounted

to £708.49 thue showing & deficit of $367.58 TFixed capital




inztalled a8 of December 31, 1919 was %20,600.68, to waich
sdditions o2 $159.51 havo boea mado o ipril 20, 1920, mak-
iﬁg'the total valuve of :ixod capitél az of Xay 1, 1920,
$20,760.19_ Apolicant’s properties are opdratea'and nenaged
entirely by Xr. C. i. Patton, who Jor some time has recoived
indaequate componsation. Tre present rates in effect provide
the foilowing charges:‘first 2000 cublc feet at 42400 per L,
next 6000 cubic feet at $1.40 vor I amd all over 8000 cubic
Zoet at $1.20 ver x. These rates were esteblished by Decizdlon
No. 5542 o July 3, 1918 and are_materially less thaﬁ those
now in e2fact £ othor companles of considerably larger size
in similar territory; , _

The f£ollowing tabulation sets foxth the ope:ﬁting‘
expenses of Fowler Gas Company Lor the year 1919 together

with an estimate for 1920.

Operating Expenses. :
‘ ZBstimated
1919. 1920

Production Zxpoenses

011 $1,817.97  §2,040.00
otbexs 1,484,92  1,585.00
Distrivution Ezéensa' 216;56 546,06
COméercial - 43;%@3- ‘ ‘$OEE§§'
Texes | 2-’57-18 | , 325-00
Uncollectidle 3ille 20.00

Depreciation | 600..00.
Total $.,085.11  $5,415.00

Powler CGas Company's propertiies were orliginally de-
signed and constructed with the expectation of supplyiﬁg ap=-
proximately 250 comsumers, its generating and distridbuting

equipuent being adequate Lor such demsnds. Zowever the actusl




number of consumers has never exceeded 115, and at present
is only 95 and gas sales have declined over one million cu~
blc feet eince 1917, for these reasone applicant has failed
10 earn a proper reverwe upea its capital iavested. I rates
sufficient to yield s full return were »ut im effect, it is
believed thet applicants gas sales would be materially ré—
duced snd thereby result in no increasse in gross revenue.
Thile the rates herein cstablished will not provide such &
Zull return npon Vhe rate vase, it is believed that they will
render conslideradble relief to the adverse conditions wnder
weich this compeny has operated. I therefore,&ecommend,the

following form of order:
ORDER

Fowler Gas Company kaving applied to the Railroed
Cormicsion for authority to increase itz rates for gaé, -
. hearing bhaving beez held and the matter submitted and being
now ready Lfor decislon, tho‘Railroad Commigcsion of the 3tate
of California hereby f£inds as a fact that the present rates
end charges for gas of Fowler Gas Compeny &ro not fair and

reasoneble rates in so far as they do not adequately com-

pensate it to'the extent of earning yropor oyerating ezpen3¢s>

and 2 fair return upon the valﬁation of ité provertios, end
in g0 far az they differ from tho rates and chargeé hexreinafter
established.

I7 IS HEREZRY ORDERED that Powler Gae Conpany be and
is heroby asuthorized to charge and collect Lor gas the follow-
ing rotes, effective Lor all regular meter readinge taken on

and after the 274h day of Msy 1920, to wit:




N | (1) Grogs
Pixst §QQ cu. £t. or less por meter per month $1.SO, “1.60
Jext 1500 " " R z.so-' 2.60 por X cw. £%.
Text 6000 " I mowow
A1l over 8000 cu. ft. "o ™ jlrv v

The net rate is effective 1L the bill is pald on or
belfore the lOth dey of the ‘month noxt succeeding that for which
the bill iz rendered, othoxrwise the gross rate is effective.

- Provided, Fowler Gas Compeny shell within ten days
from the date of this order file witk the Rallroed Comn‘;ission
tho schedules of ratos horein established.

Tho Zforegoing opinion and order are noreby approved

and oxdered filed as the opinlon and order of the Railroad

Commission ofl'the State of California.. g
Dme@ at Ssn Francisco, Californis thisj 7“ day of ;4«.7 .

19820.

ot (4. gadf,,,./a

__//_,h

..p

4.""
ol
-
~

o),.,w/w Ax—f“,_&. '

CoAis sioners .




